506588013 04/01/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6634795

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CORPORATION DE L'ECOLE POLYTECHNIQUE DE MONTREAL	03/26/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	POLYVALOR, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
Street Address:	3 PLACE VILLE MARIE, BUREAU 12350
City:	MONTREAL
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3B 0E7

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17282050

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)397-8515

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 514-397-8500

Email: melanie.desaulniers@bcf.ca

Correspondent Name: BCF LLP

Address Line 1: 2500-1100 RENE-LEVESQUE BLVD WEST

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3B 5C9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	101860-009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELANIE DESAULNIERS
SIGNATURE:	/Melanie Desaulniers/
DATE SIGNED:	04/01/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=101860-009_Assignment_Polyvalor#page1.tif source=101860-009_Assignment_Polyvalor#page2.tif source=101860-009_Assignment_Polyvalor#page3.tif

PATENT 506588013 REEL: 055794 FRAME: 0963

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS CORPO	ATION DE L'ÉCOLE	POLYTECHNIQUE	DE MONTRÉAL
whose full post office address is 25	00, chemin de Polytechniq	ue, Montreal (Quebec)	H3T IJ4 CANADA
(hereinafter referred to as the "A.	ssignor") is the owner o	f the invention entitle	ed "SYSTEM ANI
METHOD OF FLUID DELIVI	CRY" ("Invention") and	described in Patent	Cooperation Treaty
PCT/CA2019/051402, filed on Oct	ober 1, 2019, which claim	priority on United Stat	tes provisional paten
application 62/739,685, filed on Oc	ctober 1, 2018. The Assign	or hereby authorize a	ind request its paten
agent to insert missing information	above and information reg	arding any additional	application covering
the same invention when known her	e in parentheses:		
(Country, App	lication number	, filed on	
Country, App	lication number	, filed on	
Country, App	lication number	, filed on	
Country, App	lication number	filed on	
Country, Appl	ication number	, filed on);

WHEREAS as of the effective date of October 1, 2018, POLYVALOR, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP whose full address is 3, Place Ville Marie, bureau 12350, Montreal (Quebec) H3B 0E7 CANADA (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), entered into an assignment agreement with Assignor ("Agreement") in which Assignor assigned and transferred to the Assignee, *inter alia*, its rights, titles and interests in and to the Invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby confirms having sold, assigned and transferred unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire rights, title and interests in and to said Invention, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to claim priority on the aforesaid application(s), the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty and under the Paris Convention; also its entire rights, title and interests in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said Invention, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said Invention, in any country; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to record the Assignee as the assignee and owner of all rights, title and interest in the Invention.

p.1 | 3

VAL-1597-PM DIV-797

This Confirmatory Assignment of Invention is nunc pro tune as of October 1, 2018.

The Assignor further agrees to communicate to Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said Invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon Assignor's successors, administrators and assigns.

This Confirmatory Assignment of Invention may be executed in counterparts, each of which, when so executed and delivered, either by mail, by fax or electronically, in PDF format, shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Les soussignées désirent que la présente cession confirmatoire soit rédigée en anglais. The undersigned request that the present Confirmatory Assignment be drafted in English.

ISIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW!

p.2 | 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has signed this Assignment of Invention at the places and on the dates indicated below.

ASSIGNOR

₩35	೩೩೩		2 52	٤ .			3.40			11.10			6 94	52 5					U' 3		9251	ura i.	. 25	Sec. 3.							ىن ب		
₩.	82,5		2 52	٤		3	1.40			21.10	2		6 84	55 5			. 200		U's :		84.51	ur k o.	5 2 5	Fe8 :							ىدى		- 4
₩ 5	نڪ	55.4	2 25	٤	. ž		3.5			0110	· · ·		é w	52 5	1550		. 300		urs ·	4520	82.51	WAS:	152	Fe5					. 4	***	ىدى	 	್ಷ
₩.	83	55.4	2 52	٤	i	3.	1			110	****		, w	55 5	1550		. 200	***	urs :	4526	82.51	ur k b:	255	5.65				****	: 5	·	ىدە	 	્. •
ω,	ŝŝ	35.4	2 52	٠	٠.٠.				****	:110	****	*****	, ex	52 5	1520		****	***	U's .	the	82.51	UFA 61	. 2.5	F. 5					:, 4	۰			
ω·5	£3.	32.4	2 52	٠			di.			:1:0	****	*****	, 0	52 5	1550	****		***	U's .	****	92.51	Ur k 61	. 2.5	wa					2,5	٠			
ωs	æ,		2 52	·	£		4			::::	,,,,,		, v	52 9	. 550	****	4	***	u,	6556	82.51	J 5 8 9		w.	٠				2.5	٠			
ωs	Êŝ	32.4	2 52	٠	£		de.			51110	****	*****	, u	52 1	. 556		å	****	ur,	4556	92.51	J \$ 8 !	525	w.	٠))	2.5				
ωs	831	35.4	2 52	*	٠.٤	š.	est:	, i		5750	****		, w	52 9	1550	36	lav	****	o,		92.51	ur k b!	525	res.		mo			5.5				
ωs	æ,	35.4	2 52	٠			dell' CHY	7		533	****		, u	52 ,	. 550	16	lav)	****	O'S	K 2 5 6.0	9251	UF S. B.	525	res.	·····	mo	nth	· · · ·	2.5	۰٠			
ωs	83,	32.V	2 52	٠			en:	7)		5150	,,,,,	****	, u	52 9	1550	(6	lay)		o,	1256	8251	UF K B!		268	{	mo	nth	····	.,,			car)	
ωs	æ,		2 52	*	£	.	aic.	() ()		iii)	****		, u	52 9	. 556	(8	luy)		o,	kess.	9251	UF & B	525	w	{	mo	nth	· }	٠,,	۵,			
ωs	851	12.V	2 52	*			di.	() ()		::Tin	*****		, u	52 1	. 550	(8	lay)		o,	Kess.	9251	UF K B!	5 2 5	we.	{	mo	nth	· }	.,	۵,			
ωs	851		2 52	*	. 	š. {	ME.	() ()		eren.	****		, u	52 9	1556	(8	lay)	***	O'S	cess.	9251	JA 8.	123		·····	mo	nth)	*	۵,			

CORPORATION DE L'ÉCOLE POLYTECHNIQUE DE MONTRÉAL

Per: Olivier Grenier

> Directeur, Bureau de la recherche et Centre de développement technologique

(BRCDT)

Witness Signature

Witness Name

ASSIGNEE

of the month of March, 202 (month)

POLYVALOR, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, acting through its general partner Gestion Univalor, limited partnership, itself acting through its general partner Univalor Inc.

Per:

Luc PAQUET President & CEO Witness Signature

Witness Name (write in block letter)

p.3 | 3